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I. statement

1. The captioned proceeding was initiated on February 22, 2013, when the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 105969 to Denver Where To Towing, LLC (Respondent), alleging three separate violations of Commission regulations regarding: Operating as a towing carrier without a valid PUC permit, § 40-10.1-401(1)(a), C.R.S., and 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 
723-6-6502 of the Commission’s Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle; No evidence of motor vehicle liability coverage, 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I); and, No motor vehicle liability coverage on file with the PUC, 4 CCR 723-6-6007(f)(I)(A).  Respondent was served with a copy of CPAN No. 105969 on March 6, 2013 by certified U.S. Mail, return receipt requested.  

2. On March 27, 2013, Staff of the Commission filed its entry of appearance in this matter through its legal counsel, the Office of the Colorado Attorney General.

3. On March 27, 2013, the Commission referred this matter to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) for disposition.  The matter was subsequently assigned to the undersigned ALJ. 

4. By Interim Order No. R13-0402-I April 5, 2013, this matter was set for hearing on May 15, 2013.  

5. On May 3, 2013, Staff of the Commission filed a Motion to Dismiss Count 2 of CPAN No. 105969.  Count 2 alleges that Respondent violated Commission Regulation 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) by having no evidence of motor vehicle liability coverage.  Pursuant to Rule 6017(a) the maximum penalty for that violation is $11,000.

6. Staff indicates that on March 25, 2013, Respondent’s insurance carrier sent Staff a declaration page stating that Respondent had liability insurance in place from April 30, 2012 through April 30, 2013.  That time period includes the date of the allegation contained in Count 2 of CPAN No. 105969.  Staff indicates that the declaration page also shows that the amount of liability insurance coverage was sufficient to meet the requirements of Rule 6007(a)(I).  Consequently, Staff is of the opinion that Respondent did not violate Rule 6007(a)(I) and therefore requests that Count 2 of CPAN No. 105969 be dismissed.

7. Since Staff asserts that the declaration page provided is sufficient evidence of Respondent’s compliance with Rule 6007(a)(I), good cause is found to dismiss Count 2.  The remainder of the allegations contained in Counts 1 and 3 remain in effect and will be the subject of the evidentiary hearing scheduled for May 15, 2013.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. The Motion to Dismiss Count No. 2 of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 105969 is granted.

2. Count No. 2 of CPAN No. 105969 is dismissed.

3. Count Nos. 1 and 3 of CPAN No. 105969 remain in effect.

4. Response time to the Motion to Dismiss Count No. 2 of CPAN No. 105969 is waived.

5. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


PAUL C. GOMEZ
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




3

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












